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Opening of the  
1st Agência 
(Bom Retiro -SP)

1st branch 

outside São Paulo 
(Campinas -SP)

1968-73 1974-79 1980-85 1989 1992-97
1998-

2003
2004-09 2010-15 2016-21 2022-23

Our History | For 55 years building a solid and diversified operation

Beginning of 
activities in 
Brazil 

Daycoval 
DTVM

Beginning of 
Valco 

Corretora de 
Valores

AA.br AA(bra) brAA+

Rating – National Scale | Long Term 

Becomes   
Banco     

Daycoval S.A.

Beginning of 

Companies 
Portfolio

Beginning of 
the Payroll 
Loan

Auto Financing

Start of 
Daycoval Asset

Northeast and 

South 
expansion

IPO

New headquarters 

(Head Office - 
Paulista)

Opening of the 
Cayman branch

Acting as Financial 

Repass Agent (BNDES)

Sales Force 

Companies 108 
employees

Daytravel 
(Retail and FX)

1st Public LF 
Issue

Acquisition of 
CIT (Leasing)

Tender-Offer

Launch of 
Dayconnect

Reaches 1,000 
employees

36 branches 

throughout 
Brazil

50 years of history

Digital Credit for 

Companies

Start of SMC -
Administration and 
Custody of Funds

Start of DCM

operations

Reaches 2,000 

employees

Expanded Credit 
Portfolio reaches     
R$ 57.2 billion

50 branches 

throughout Brazil
162 Service Points 
(Payroll and FX) 

 
Proparco funding 

focused on SMEs 
and sustainable 
projects

Reaches 3,500 

employees

Consolidation 
of the broker's 
activities

Challenging 
economic 

environment 

consolidates 
the business 

growth 
trajectory

Shareholders' 

equity

Expanded Loan 

Portfolio

In R$ million

57.1

541

464.7

289.7

4,062.2

1,692.7

14,073.8

2,786.8

46,715.3

4,981.3

57,239.4

6,136.4

Net Income 12.2 62.5 211.1 432.0 1,247.8 1,203.1

% Companies Portfolio

Credit for businesses as a significant enhancer of the path to success

100% 100% 57% 57% 77% 70%

20152003 2009 202320211997
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Governance | Focus on performance and long-term value creation

Gustavo

Franco
since 2008

Sasson Dayan

President

Carlos

Dayan

Morris

Dayan

Member

Rony

Dayan

Member

Independent 
Member

Independent 
Member

Member

Sergio

Clemente
since 2017

Member

Ricardo

Gelbaum
since 2023

• Business sustainability

• Family Control and 

Professional Management

• Collegiate decision-making

• Centralized credit decision

SEGREGATION OF 

RESPONSIBILITY

STRUCTURE OF 

COMMITTEES

COLLEGIATE           

DECISIONS

3 Executive Directors

13 Department Directors

• Capital Markets

• Commercial Companies (3)

• Controllership & Ombudsman

• Credit

• Exchange (Retail)

• HR

• IT

• Legal Advisory

• Payroll and Home Equity

• Treasury and IR

• Vehicle Financing

• Risk management

• Retail

• Ethics and Audit

• Capital Management

• PLD/CFT

• Credit risk

• Market and Liquidity Risk

• Remuneration

• Governance, Risks and 

Compliance

• Environmental, Social and 

Climate Social Responsibility

• Investments

Board Committees GovernanceBoard of Directors

3



Auto Loans

Home 

Equity

Derivatives

Services & 

Companies

FX 

Companies

MARKETSCOMPANIES RETAIL

DayCâmbio

Daycoval Investe

Daycoval

Asset
SMC

R$ 40.4
billion

R$ 14.4 
billion

R$ 2.2
billion

R$ 89.2
billion

R$ 91.0
billion

Escrow Account
Settlement Bank
Support for non-

standardized credit 
structuring

21
operations

2023

R$ 14.2 bi 
volume traded

Companies Payroll Loans

DCM

R$ 4.9 
billion
AuC

R$ 13.3
billion
AuM

R$ 95.6
Billion Assets 
under Services

R$ 238.5
million

BIS Ratio III

13.9%

Regulatory Capital

R$ 7.2 
billion

Recurring Net Income

R$ 1.2  
billion

Recurring ROAE

20.0%

Total Funding

2.8%

Total Assets

R$ 77.1 
billion

NPL > 90 days

R$ 57.2 
billion

R$ 55.3 
billion

Expanded Loan Portfolio

Annual

Annual

Business Model | Diversification and plurality of services
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e
37,247

39,895 41,045

46,715
42,507

48,022
50,825

55,454
52,923 52,720 52,997

57,239

35,772 37,817 39,173
43,540 41,983 44,723 47,248 50,458 50,154 49,304 50,258 52,580

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

R$ million 63%

24%

9%

4%

Up to 12
months

1 to 3 years

3 to 5 years

Over 5 years

% By Maturity

89
Commercial Platforms50

Branches       
(BACEN)   

162
FX Branches

56
IFP Branches

642
Sales

Force 

(People)

Quarter Average of Expanded Loan Portfolio

Companies Payroll Loans Vehicles Home Equity

70.6% 4,0%25.1% 3.9% 4,0%0.4%

Portfolio Breakdown

+8.0% in 3 months                 +3.2% in 12 months

Expanded Loan Portfolio | Product quality and diversification

R$ 40.4 billion R$ 14.4 billion R$ 2.2 billion R$ 0.3 billion
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2.2 2.3 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.9

3.0

3.1

0.5 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.4 1.7 2.1 2.8

7.6
8.0 8.2 8.4 8.2

7.7
7.2 7.2

5.6

4.8 4,8 

4,9 
4,6 4,2 

3,7 
3,3 

6.9

10.1

10.9

13.6

11.0

9.4 9.2

11.8

4,7 

4.9
5.4 5.8 5.4

5.7

6.2 6.3

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

56.7%

13.8%

9.7%

5.8%

5.5%

5.3%

1.5% 1.7%

Receivables

FGI

Real State

Financial Investments

Equipments/Foreign Goods

Vehicles

Agricultural Products

Others

Collateral

31,825

36,570
38,663

42,610 39,292 38,214 37,082
40,414

31,494
33,507

35,381
37,824 36,723 35,147 34,959 36,176

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Quarterly Average Company Portfolio

46%

30%

19%

5%

Up to months 3 to 12 months 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years

76% of the Companies Portfolio matures within 12 months

By Product – R$ billion

By Maturity

+9.0% in 3 months                     -5.2% in 12 months

Portfolio Volume in R$ million

Companies Portfolio | Business characteristics and distribution

Working Capital

Receivables 
Purchase

Avals and Sureties

FGI PEAC

Leasing

Corporate Securities1

1 - Includes Debentures and CPRs (Rural Product Notes), CRAs (Certificates of Agribusiness Receivables), CRIs (Certificates of Real Estate Receivables) and NCs (Credit Notes) 6



48% of the companies have annual revenues between R$ 12 MM 

and R$ 300 MM

84% of the tickets are lower than R$ 500 thousand

95%  of clientes have outstanding balance of less than R$ 5 MM

Companies Portfolio | Behavior and Regionalization

Geographic Distribution By Product – R$ billion

Mid-West + 

North 57%

16%

Southeast

Northeast

13%

South14%

Loan Portfolio Distribution

1.7%

9.0%

13.6%

20.0%

25.1%

Largest

debtor

10 Largest

20 Largest

50 Largest

100 Largest

Companies Portfolio Concentration
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300.5
346.9

390.9
467.2

247.0
339.1 353.0

437.2

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Companies – Leasing Portfolio | Origination | Volume | Characteristics

TOP 10 Clients – By SegmentationPortfolio Profile

Leasing Portfolio OriginationPortfolio Volume in R$ million

8

Market
share1 13% 13% 14% 15% 17% 17% 17%

1- Source: ABEL (Associação Brasileira das Empresas de Leasing)

17%

98%
Origination

are
rated AA-C

582 days
Average Term

2,171
2,296

2,505

2,750 2,766 2,852
2,909

3,104

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

33%

19%

18%

9%

8%

7%
6%

Agriculture and Livestock

Financial Institution

Heavy Construction

Pharmaceuticals

Hospital Industry

Pulp and Paper

Logistcs and Transportation



280
296

314
340 344 356 357

341

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Companies – Digital Companies Portfolio | Characteristics | Volume | Origination

Regional and sectoral compositionAverage Ticket – By Client in R$ thousand

Portfolio Volume in R$ millionCharacteristics

Working Capital Loans for Micro and Small Companies

Companies that are off the radar of Middle Market Managers

85% of clients with annual revenues up to R$ 2.0 million

100% digital data capture

Customer-Bank Relationship fully digital

50%

19%

14%

13%

4%
 Southeast

   South

   Midwest

   North East

   North

Credit Engine with Technological Intelligence and response time of 

up to 24 hours

9

96.1
90.5 86.6

81.5
89.0 84.3

67.2
78.0

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23



60%
11%

25%

3%

Real State

Agribusiness

Energy

Logistics

NDFs, Swaps and Options

Risk management for                                  
companies and institutions

Protection against currency and 

interest rate fluctuations

9.0

13.4
16.8

21.4

28.3

16.7

26.2

18.0

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Companies Portfolio | Products & Services

Derivatives 

10

Quantity of Operations (thousand)

FX 

Volume Traded in R$ billion 

Foreign trade

Financial Remittances

Non-resident investors

Customized Solutions

Volume Traded in R$ billion 

13.8
16.3

11.5

16.2

21.6 21.9 23.3 24.2

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

13,3
14,7 14,2 14,4 13,4

14,4 14,4 14,2

184 213
158

316

4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Debt Capital 

Markets - DCM 

Debt origination, structuring, distribution 
and issuance

Main issuances: Debentures, NCs, LFs, 

CRIs, CRAs, FIDCs, FIPs and FIIs

Sectoral Distribution (by volume)Volume Traded * in R$ million 

* Primary Market

905Distributed between Client and Own Portfolio

21 operations



53%
69% 57% 49% 56%

58%
58%

53%47%
31%

43% 51%
44%

42%

42%

47%

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Net Origination Refin

2,688

4,066

3,378

1,494
1,905

1,322

Payroll Loans | Retail

665 739 1,003 1,269 1,414 1,505 1,590 1,689

8,284 8,793 9,082 9,310
9,923

10.669
11,952

12,695

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

R$ million
12,174

9,532 10,085
11,33710,579

Payroll Loans Payroll Card

8,949

13,542

+6.2% in 3 months                     + 36.0% in 12 months

-16.9% in 3 months
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Portfolio Volume

Portfolio Breakdown Origination Profile 

R$ million

1,453
1,139

39.7%

21.3%

19.2%

11.3%

4.8%

3.7%
INSS

Army

State Government

Municipalities

Government /SIAPE

Others

Payroll Card 

R$ 1.7 billion

1,1 million 

active clients

1.9 million   

contracts in the 

portfolio

660 thousand

Active Clients

211

Active agreements

1.468

Correspondents

14,384



1,619
1,791

1,932
2,101 2,133 2,142 2,161 2,203

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

267 291 281
326

214 194 209 239

46
49 47

32

28 38
46

47

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Light Vehicles Heavy Vehicles

255

+12.1% in 3 months

232

340 328
358

242

313

R$ Million Average Ticket

R$ 12.7       
thousand

Minimum Entry    

30%

155 
dealers

Average Plan

44 months

Average age                               
of vehicles 

13 years

R$ Million

+2.0% in 3 months                     +4.9% in 12 months
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Auto Portfolio | Retail

Portfolio Volume

Origination ProfilePortfolio Composition

286

14%

Heavy 

vehicles

86%

Light 

vehicles

Number of clients

R$ 176.0       
thousand



2.8

3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7

4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Daycoval Câmbio | Retail

162 branches
All over Brazil

81% 
Remmitance

16%
Cash

3%
Transfers

+ R$ 3.7 bi
Traded 4Q23

+ 22,6 thousand

operations/day
MODALITIES
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Income by Product in 3Q23Volume traded in R$ billion Volume traded per Currency

International  

Remittance
More than

20 Foreign Currencies
Receiving orders                      

Western Union
International and National

Parcel shipping
Payroll

Product

CROSS-SELL CROSS-SELL

Others

Euro

Dolar
78.6%

20.8%

0.6%

0.1%

0.9%

2.1%

2.3%

7.3%

8.2%

36.9%

42.2%

Others

Travel Issurance

Card

WU CP

DayPay

Remittance

Transfers

Cash



Varejo | Financiamento VeículosDigital Investment Platform | Retail

R$ 4.9 billion of AuC(1)

+ R$ 1.2 billion origination in 2023

+ 290 thousand clients

+ 200 investment options     

in our APP customized by 

customer profile

1.4
1.9

3.3

4.9

2020 2021 2022 2023

Funding Plan Expansion Trajectory - AuC

R$ billion 

253% growth

since 2020

By age By State

Investor Profile
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(1) Assets under Custody

42%

10%
10%

5%

5%

4%

3%

21%

SP

MG

RJ

PR

DF

SC

RS

Others

2%
11%

25%

27%

14%

9%

12%

18 - 24

25 - 31

32 - 38

39 - 45

46 - 52

53 - 59

Over 60



32
39

43
50

55
59

65

79 80
85

90
96

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

6,070

8,021 8,057
9,327

10,924 11,681

13,482

14,519

13,673
14,270

14,985

13,310

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

66 69 70 74 75
80 78 82 83 84 84

93

Products & Services | Business Composition
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Administration and Custody of Funds | SMC

Assets under services Managers

R$ million

R$ billion
Class of Funds (Quantity)

Quantitaty of Funds

57
69 74 78

95
105

115
130

147
158

165 166

37.3%

36.8%

22.0%

1.9% 2.0%

Fixed Income

FIDCs

Multimarket

Equity Funds

Others

Mix of Funds

31.5%

26.0%

15.5%

11.3%

6.2%

5.8%

3.7%
FIPs

Multimarkets

FIDCs

Equity Funds

Fixed Income

Real State

Others



R$ million

Deposits Financial      

Bills

Foreign 

Exchange

Onlending 

Finame/BNDES

1-Includes interbanksdeposits, time deposits and others deposits, 2- LCI= Real Estate Letter of Credit,

3- LCA= Agribusiness Letters of Credit

4,0%

Credit line of $75 million for a period of 5 

years with Proparco, a subsidiary of the 

French Development Agency.

The aim is to finance Brazilian SMEs 

specializing in renewable energy, energy 

efficiency, sustainable infrastructure and 

waste management projects.

48.8% 36.8% 13.4% 4,0%1.0%

Funding Distribution

Funding (R$ million) 4Q23 3Q23 4Q22
4Q23 x 

3Q23

4Q23 x 

4Q22

Deposits 26,966.9 25,133.8 22,026.0 7.3% 22.4%

Deposits 1,794.0 1,189.1 1,760.6 50.9% 1.9%
Time Deposits1 20,276.9 19,355.1 16,104.4 4.8% 25.9%
Letters of Credit ( LCI2 + LCA3) 4,896.0 4,589.6 4,161.1 6.7% 17.7%

Financial Bills 20,385.6 19,433.6 17,760.7 4.9% 14.8%

Senior Financial Bills 19,342.8 18,339.5 16,718.2 5.5% 15.7%

Perpetual Financial Bills 1,042.8 1,094.1 1,042.5 -4.7% 0.0%

External Funding 7,386.4 6,856.5 10,020.4 7.7% -26.3%

Foreign borrowings 4,586.7 4.816.7 7,820.2 -4.8% -41.3%

Foreign Issuances 2,799.7 2,039.8 2,200.2 37.3% 27.2%

Onlendings FINAME/BNDES 535.2 510.7 389.4 4.8% 37.4%

Total
55,274.1 51,934.6 50,196.5 6.4% 10.1%

16,104

19,335 20,277

4Q22 3Q23 4Q23

25.9%    

in 12 months

R$ million

Total Funding |Funding marked by the resumption of the institutional market and the reopening of the capital market

+6.4% in 3 months                     +10.1% in 12 months

Portfolio Highlights
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Times Deposits External Funding

R$ 27.0 billion R$ 20.4 billion R$ 7.4 billion R$ 0.5 billion
44,337

46,788 48,555 50,197 48,614
51,968 51,935

55,274

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23



Assets and Liabilities

Total Average Term 
Loan Portfolio

391

Weighted Average
Companies Portfolio279

Weighted Average 

Retail
610

Total Average Term 

Total Funding
516

Weighted Average 

Deposits322

Weighted Average 

External Funding and 

Financial Bills
572

Maturity of 63% Expanded 

Loan Portfolio over next

12 months

Maturity of 54% Total 

Fundig over next 

12 months

Free Cash

R$ 7.4 billion
(December/23)

Asset and Liability Management | Positive Gap of 125 days
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896 887 916 904 910 927 941

1,104
1,205 1,234 1,267

1,408

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.8% 1.3%
1.8% 2.2%

3.1% 2.9% 2.9% 2.5% 2.9% 2.5% 2.4% 2.6%
3.1% 3.2%

3.4% 3.5%

1.2%

1,591 1,644 1,703 1,648 1,663 1,713 1,708 1,796
1,888 1,938 2,020

2,137

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

4.3% 4.1% 4.1%
3.5%

3.9%
3.6% 3.4% 3.2%

3.6% 3.7% 3.8% 3.8%

1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5%
1.7% 2.1%

2.5% 2.8%

LLP Balance

LLP Balance – Payroll PortfolioLLP Balance – Companies Portfolio

R$ million

LLP Balance – Auto Portfolio

R$ million R$ million R$ million

Credit Portfolio Quality | Discrete increase in corporate portfolio defaults
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LLP balance/Overdue 
Loans more than 90 days 
was 133.6% in 4Q23

1.9%
Ex- 

Extraordinary

Event

LLP Balance/ 
Expanded Loan Portfolio 

LLP  
Balance

NPL > 90 days

549
603 627

583 582 597 569

470 472 481
526 509

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

5.8% 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.2% 4.9% 4.4% 3.6% 3.6% 3.4% 3.2% 3.4%

7.3% 7.5% 7.4% 6.7% 6.5% 6.3% 5.6%
4.4% 4.2% 3.9% 3.9% 3.5% 143 150 156 156 166

183 194
217 208 217 219 210

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

6.4% 7.2% 6.8% 7.0% 6.8% 7.2% 7.1% 7.8% 8.4% 9.1% 8.9% 9.0%

12.3% 12.4% 11.9% 10.8% 10.3% 10.2% 10.0% 10.3% 9.8% 10.1% 10.1% 9.5%

LLP Balance/ 
Payroll Portfolio

LLP 
Balance

NPL > 90 days LLP Balance/ 
Auto Portfolio 

LLP 
Balance

NPL > 90 days
LLP Balance/ 
Companies Portfolio

LLP 
Balance

NPL > 90 days

1.0%

Ex- 

Extraordinary

Event



26 236
117

339

638177
312

244

174

269

93
101

86

164

168

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

649

447
504

677

1,075

74.5 85.2

107.8 108.6

2022 2023

182.3 193.8

Constitution of Provision by Segment

E-H Portfolio balance was R$ 1,962,6 million 
R$ million

Recovered Loans Companies Recovered Loans Retail

Credit Portfolio Quality

Companies Payroll Auto + Home Equity + Others

Loan Portfolio by Rating

Recovered Loans
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R$ million

R$ million

Total of loans written off for losses in 4Q23 was R$ 178.6 million

LLP balance/ E-H Portfolio in the quarter was 108.9%

LLP balance/Overdue Loans 90 days was 133.6% in 4Q23

18.5
8.0

20.1
32.2

15.8 16.2
29.9 23.5

11.3
21.6

34.9

34.3

29.4 26.8

27.2
25.2

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

48.743.0

29.6

55.0
66.5

45.2

29.8

57.1

95.6%
between 

AA and C

Banco Daycoval  (R$ million)

Rating
Required

Provision
Loans % Provision*

AA 0.0% 13,058.1   22.8% -

A 0.5% 33,552.4 58.6% 167.7

B 1.0% 5,985.5 10.5% 147.1

C 3.0% 2,135.3 3.7% 87.3

D 10.0% 545.5 1.0% 54.6

E 30.0% 213.5 0.4% 64.1

F 50.0% 163.8 0.3% 81.9

G 70.0% 170.9 0.3% 119.6

H 100.0% 1,414.4 2.5% 1,414.4

Total Portfolio 57,239.4 100.0% 2,136.7

Total Provision / Portfolio 3.7%
(*) Includes Avals and Sureties in amount of R$6,299.7 million in the Portfolio and R$30.3 million of 

Provision in  4Q23. 



5,106 5,263 5,431 5,710 5,834 5,961 6,177 6,110

1,010 1,026 1,076 1,043 1,049 1,045 1,094 1,043

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Principal Capital Complementary Capital

Regulatory Capital

Risk Capital Consumption

8.0%
8.7% 8.7%

9.8%

7.8%
8.5% 8.6% 8.4% 8.3% 8.1%

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 2022 2023

Financial margin continues to recover, as a result of the continued adjustment of the 
ALM and adequate repricing of assets

R$ million

(1) Includes exchange-rate variations on liability operations, foreign trade, the receivables purchase and

portfolio transfers to other banks and excludes matched operations — repurchase agreements-tri-party repos

outstanding.

6,883
6,289 6,507

6,753 7,006

6,116

7,271

Capital | Capitalization indexes

Basel Ratio III (%)

Recurring Adjusted Net Interest Margin (NIM-AR) (1)  

20

Credit Risk 92.5%

Operational Risk 5.6%

Market Risk 1.9%

Companies: 60.4%                  
includes leasing + avals and sureties                                       

Retail: 17.5%

Others: 14.6%

13.9%
13.4% 13.3%

12.9%
13.5%

14.2%

15.3%

13.9%

10.0%
10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Basel Ratio Minimum Capital Required

7,153
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38% 36% 35% 37%
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Recurring Efficiency Ratio

Recurring Efficiency Ratio | Expense Control
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Despesas de Pessoal e Administrativas (R$ milhões) 4Q23 3Q23 4Q22 2023 2022
2023 x 

2022

Personnel Expenses (238.4) (219.6) (202.2) (867.3) (754.9) 14.9%

Administrative Expenses (163.8) (165.3) (162.2) (610.2) (529.7) 15.2%

Total Personnel and Administrative Expenses (402.2) (384,9) (364.4) (1,477.5) (1,284.6) 15.0%

Commission Expenses (total) (123.1) (142.7) (126.3) (495.3) (435.1) 13.8%

Payroll (104.7) (124.2) (103.9) (425.1) (349.8) 21.5%

Auto Loans + Others (17.4) (16.9) (21.4) (66.2) (83.1) -20.3%

Property Guaranteed Credit (1.0) (1.6) (1.0) (4.0) (2.2) 81.8%

Total (525.3) (527.6) (490.7) (1,972.8) (1,719.7) 14.7%
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Recurring Net Income Recurring ROAE (%)

Results and Returns | Profitability remains at adequate levels
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Accounting Net Income Recurring Net Income Accounting ROAE (%) Recurring ROAE (%)

Results and Returns | Profitability remains at adequate levels
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1,103 1,102

1,314

1,203

2022 2023



Recurring Figures (R$ million) 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 2022 2023

Accounting Net Income 378.0 231.0 227.9 320.7 322.4 1,102.9 1,101.9

(-) MtM - Interest and Currency Hedges(1)
(20.4) (40.9) (87.5) 55.3 (10.0) (208.3) (83.1)

(-) Exchange Variation - Equivalence - foreign investments (9.6) (7.3) (6.5) 5.4 (4.9) (18.5) (13.3)

(-) Others 13.8 (2.5) (4.8) 3.9 - 15.7 (4.8)

Recurring Net Income 394.2 281.7 326.7 256.1 337.3 1,314.1 1,203.1

Recurring ROAE (%) 27.9% 19.3% 22.0% 16.8% 21.5% 24.2% 20.0%

Recurring ROAA (%) 2.4% 1.7% 1.9% 1.4% 1.9% 2.0% 1.7%

Recurring Efficiency Ratio (%) 34.3% 36.4% 35.2% 38.2% 36.2% 34.8% 36.5%

(1) Regarding Credit, Leasing and Funding Operations (net of tax adjustments IR/CSLL).

Profitability | Indicators
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ri@bancodaycoval.com.br

+55 (11) 3138-0727
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flavia.machado@bancodaycoval.com.br

+55 (11) 3138-1025
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+55 (11) 3138-0809
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This material may include estimates and forward-looking statements. These estimates and forward-looking statements are to a large extent based on current expectations and projections about future events and financial

trends that affect or may come to affect the Bank's business. Many important factors may adversely affect the results of Banco Daycoval as described in management's estimates and forward-looking statements. These factors

include, but are not limited to, the following: the performance of the Brazilian and international economies; fiscal, foreign-exchange and monetary policies; increasing competition in the companies segment; Banco Daycoval's

ability to obtain funding for its operations; and changes to Central Bank rules and regulations.

The words "believe," "may," "could," "seek," "estimate," "continue," "anticipate," "plan," "expect" and other similar words are used to identify estimates and projections. Considerations involving estimates and forward-looking

statements include information relating to results and projections, strategies, competitive positioning, the industry environment, growth opportunities, the effects of future regulation, and the effects of competition. Such

estimates and projections are valid only at the time of writing. Daycoval does not undertake to publish updates or review any of these estimates in response to new information, future events or other factors. In light of the risks

and uncertainties involved, the estimates and forward-looking statements contained herein may not materialize. Given these limitations, shareholders and investors should not make decisions based on the estimates,

projections and forward-looking statements contained in this material."
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